

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 25844 OF 2025

Rahuul Ramesh Shah & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors

...Respondents

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2026.03.27
10:58:54 +0530

Mr. Vikram Nankani, Senior Advocate a/w Sajal Yadav,
Aayushya Geruja, Arpit Mutha, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Hrishikesh Mundargi a/w Aditi Bhargava i/b. Divya Shah
Associates, for Respondent Nos.2 to 33.

Mr. Aaqib Kazi, for Respondent No.34.

Ms. Minal Chandnani, for the Respondent Nos.35 & 36.

Mr. Prathamesh Kamat, a/w Nishka Shah, Pashin Ichhaporia,
i/b ANB Lega, for Respondent No. 37.

Ms. Rashmi Tendulkar, APP for Respondent No. 1 – State.

API Shrikant Dhumal, EOW, Unit-5, present.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED: 26th MARCH, 2026

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Stand over to 6th April, 2026, “High on Board”.
3. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the next date.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]